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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 179

AN ACT toamend 45.44 (1) (a) 5., 54.25 (2) (c) 1. d.,

55.043 (4) (b) 5., 89.06 (1), 89.063, 89.078 (1), 89.078 (2),

89.078(3) and 93.135 (5); artd create 89.071, 89.0715 and 89.073 of the statutesfing to: powers and duties
of the \éterinary Examining Board and Department of Agriculturad® and Consumer Protection.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 45.44 (1) (a) 5. of the statutes, deetied
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

45.44(1) (a) 5. A license, certificatiomegistration,
or permitissued under s. 89.06, 89.072, 89.0948,10
(2), (3), or (3g), 94.50 (2), 94.704, 95.60, 9773,
97.175(2), 97.22 (2), 98.145, 98.146, 98.18 (1) (&),
168.23(3).

SeCTION 2. 54.25 (2) (¢) 1. d. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended toead:

54.25(2) (c) 1. d. The right to apply for an operator
license,a license issued under ch. 29, a licensdjfica
tion, or permit issued under s. 89.0689.072, 089.073
or a credential, as defined in s. 440.01 (2)ifdhe court
finds that the individual is incapable of understanding the
natureand risks of the licensed or credentialed activity
to the extent that engaging in the activitguld pose a
substantiatisk of physical harm to the individual or eth
ers. A failure to find thatan individual is incapable of
applyingfor a license ocredential is not a finding that the
individual qualifies for the license or credential under
applicabldaws and rules.

Section 3. 55.043 (4) (b) 5. othe statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended toead:

55.043(4) (b) 5. Refer the case the department of
safetyand professional services or the department of
agriculture trade and consumerotection, as appropri
ate,if the financial exploitation, neglect, self-neglect, or
abuseinvolves an individual who is required to hold a
credentialasdefined in s. 440.01 (2) (a), under chs. 440
to 460 or to hold a license, certification, or permit issued
unders. 89.06-qr89.072, or 89.07.3

SecTioN 4. 89.06 (1) of the statutes, adeafted by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

89.06(1) Except as provided under s. 89.072 and
89.073 veterinary licenses shall be issued only te per
sonswho successfully pass amamination conducted by
the examining board and pay the fee established under s.
89.063. An applicant for an initial license shall be a grad
uateof a veterinary college that has been approved by the
examiningboardor have successfully completed either
the educational commission féoreign veterinary gradu
atescertification program of the Americare¥érinary
Medical Association or the program for the assessment
of veterinary education equivalencéenéd by the Amer
ican Association of ¥terinary State BoardsPersons
who qualify for examination make granted temporary
permitsto engage irthe practice of veterinary medicine
in the employment and under the supervision of a veter
inarian until the results of the next examination €on

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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ductedby the examining board are available. In case of  (a) Compensation and reasonable expenses of hear
failure at any examination, the applicant shall have the ing examiners and prosecuting attorneys for the depart
privilege of taking subsequergxaminations, upon the mentand examining board.

paymeniof another fee for each examination. (b) A reasonable disbursement for the service of pro
SecTion 5. 89.0630f the statutes, as created2is cessor other papers.
WisconsinAct 55 is amended to read: (c) Amounts actually paid out for certified copiafs

89.063 Fees. The department shall determine by rule recordsin any public dice andfor postage, telephoning,

thefees for eacmitial license, certification, and permit  adverseexaminations and depositions, copies, expert
issuedunder ss. 89.06—8;[169.072 and 89.0731nd, if witnessfees, and witness fees and expenses.

applicable,for renewal of thdicense, certification, or (d) Compensation and reasonable expenses of
permit, including late fees, based on the departrsent’ expertsand investigators.

administrativeand enforcement cosatsider this Chapter (e) Compensation and reasonable expenses of a
The departmentshall notify the holder of each such  yeporterfor recording and transcribing testimony

license, certification, or permit of any fee adjustment (2) In any disciplinary proceeding against a holder of
underthis subsection thatfatts that license, certifiea 3 |icense, certification, or permit issued unde8%.06,

tion, or permit holder 89.072,0r 89.073 in which the examining board orders

SecTioN 6. 89.071 of the statutes éseated to read:

o : ' suspensionjmitation, or revocation of the credential or
89.071 Administrative warnings. (1) If the

! ) TR - reprimandsthe credential holdethe examining board
examiningboard determines during awvestigationof a5y in addition to imposing discipline, assess all or part

complaintagainst a person holding a license, certifica of the costs of the proceeding against thedential

tg)n, ?]r per_mlt |S_3ued un:er Sh 89'02' 89_'?7hz’|8r 89.073 holder. Costs assessed under this subsection are payable
t E:: tder(_a IS %V' ;erlcr:]e that t_g cr(; entia IO erﬂ-}com to the department. Interest shall accrue on costs assessed
mi et'm?C(r)E uct, the exar;mmgt ?. Y C(_)set ?h underthis subsection at a rate of 12 percent per year
credentiaholder i the xamining board determibat  "20INOon the date that payment o the costsdure
S amining . asorderedby the examining board. Upon the request of
no further disciplinary action is warranted, the complaint L
. X . . the department, the department of justice may commence
involvesa first occurrence of a minor violation, atie ; ! .
. . . . anactionto recover costs assessed under this subsection
issuanceof an administrative warning adequateio- .
. andany accrued interest.
tectsthe public, (3) In addition to any other discipline imposed, if the
(2) A credential holder may obtain review of an xamininaboard Y ¢ Il?th rp d,in N
administrativewarning through a personal appearance examiningboard assesses costs ot the proceeding 1o a
beforethe examining board credentialholder under sub. (2), the examining board
(3) (8) An administrative warning does not constitute may not restore, rengver otherwise issue any credential
to the holder untithe holder has made payment to the

an adjudication of guilt or the imposition of discipline
and,except as provided in pgb), may not be used as-evi departmenunder sub. (2)n the full amount assessed,
d togethemwith all accrued interest.

dencethat the credential holder is guilty of the allege ,
misconduct. SecTion 8. 89.073 of the statutes éseated to read:
(b) If the examining board receives a subsequent ~ 89-073 Temporary reciprocal credentials for the

complaintof misconducby a credential holder against SPOUSes of servicemembers. (1) In this section, “ser
whom the examining boardssued an administrative ~Vice member” means a member of the U.S. arfoecks,
warning,theexamining board may reopen the matter that a reserve unit of the U.S. armed forces, or the national
gaverise to the administrative warning and commence 9uardof any state.

disciplinary proceedings against the credentialder (2) The examining board shall grant a temporary
andthe administrative Warning may be used as evidencelicense,Certiﬁcation, or pel’mit SpeCifiedndel’ s. 89.06

in a subsequent disciplinary proceeding that the creden to an individual who the examining boadegtermines
tial holder had actual notice that timsconduct that was ~ meetsall of the following requirements:

the basis for the administrative warning was conttary (a) The individual applies for a temporary credential

law. underthis sectioron a form prescribed by the examining
(4) The record that an administrative warning was board.

issuedshall be a public record. Theontents of the (b) The individual is the spouse of a service member

administrativewarning shall be private amdnfidential. andthe spouse and service member temporarily reside in

SecTioN 7. 89.0715 of the statutes is created to read: this state as a result of the service merstggrvice in the
89.0715 Assessment of costs. (1) In this section, U.S. armed forces, a reserwmit of the U.S. armed
“costsof the proceeding” means all of the following: forces,or the national guard of any state.
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(c) The individual holds a credential that was granted
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89.078(2) A person holding a license, certification,

by a governmental authority in a jurisdiction outside this or permit issued under s. 89.06 8.072,0r 89.073vho

statethat qualifies thendividual to perform the acts
authorizedunder the appropriate credentsbecified
unders. 89.06.

is convictedof a felony or misdemeanor anywhere shall
senda notice of the conviction by 1st class mail to the
examining board within 48 hours after the erndfythe

(d) The individual pays the fee established under s. judgmentof conviction. The examining board shall by

89.063.
(e) The individual meetsll other requirements
establishedy the examining board by rule.

(3) Atemporary credential granted under this section

rule determine what information and documentation the
personholding the credential shall include with the writ
tennotice.

SecTion 11. 89.078 (3) of the statutes, as created by

expires 180 days after the date the examining board 2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

issuest unless, upon application by the holdéthe cre
dential,the examining board extends the credential.

SecTion 9. 89.078 (1) of the statutes, as created by

2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

89.078(1) The examining board may conduct an
investigationto determine whether an applicant for a
license certification, or permit issued under s. 89.06 or
89.072,0r 89.073satisfies any of the eligibilityequire
mentsspecified for the license, certification, or permit,
including, subject to ss.11.321, 11.322, andl11.335,

89.078(3) The examining board may investigate
whetheran applicant for or holder of a license, certiica
tion, or permit issued under s. 89.06&8.072, or 89.073
hasbeen chaged with or convicted of a crime.

SecTion 12. 93.135 (5) of the statutes, as created by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

93.135(5) The department shall deny application
for an initial license, certification, grermit issued under
s.89.06-0r89.072, 89.0730r, if applicable an applica

whetherthe applicant does not have an arrest or cenvic tion for renewal of that license, certification, or permit or

tion record. In conducting an investigation under this
subsectionthe examining board may require an appli

revokea license, certification, or permit issued under s.
89.060r, 89.072, or 89.07® an individual for whom the

cantto provide any information that is necessary for the departmenteceives a record of a declaration unsler

investigation.

54.25(2) (c) 1. d. stating that the individual is incompe

SecTion 10. 89.078 (2) of the statutes, as created by tentto apply for or hold that license, certification per

2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

mit.
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